

64402-5

64402-5

No. 64402-5

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSEPH D. WOODMANSEE and
KIMBERLY A. WOODMANSEE, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

Robert S. Peterson,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

BADGLEY~MULLINS LAW GROUP PLLC

Duncan C. Turner. WSBA #20597

Attorney for Appellant

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750

Seattle, WA 98104

Telephone: (206) 621-6566

Telecopier: (206) 621-9686

2011 APR 25 11:45:50
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR5

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

 A. Overview of the Parties, Transactions and Procedural History.10

 B. This Court Has Already Ruled that No Contract Was Formed by
 PSA 1.11

 C. Peterson’s Longstanding Relationships With His Cotenants.....12

 D. Facts Relating to Transactions for Parcel 3.16

 1. PSA 1 – April 15, 2004.16

 2. PSA 2 – August 17, 2004.18

 3. PSA 3 – September 27, 2004.19

 4. Sale of Peterson’s Undivided One-Half Interest.20

IV. ARGUMENT.....20

 A. Standards of Review.20

 B. Peterson’s Misrepresentations Woodmansees Regarding His Co-
 owner’s Price Demands Are Not Actionable.....21

 1. “Seller’s Talk” By a Principal or an Agent Is Not Actionable.....21

 2. Peterson Was Privileged to Use “Sales Talk” Either As a Principal
 or an Agent.30

 C. Previous Appellate Decision Precludes Damages From Peterson’s
 Voluntary Sale of His Interest in Parcel 3.....33

1. Peterson Had No Contractual Duty to Sell in 2008.....	33
2. This Court’s Prior Decision Disposed of Plaintiffs’ Promissory Estoppel Argument and Claim.....	35
3. Peterson Had No Fiduciary Duty to Sell His Interest in 2008.	36
D. Peterson’s “Promise” to Obtain Hillman and Sherons’ Signatures Does Not Create a Contract by Promissory Estoppel.	39
E. Woodmansees Had No Protected Business Expectancy or Relationship with Hillman and Sherons; Peterson Did Not Wrongfully Interfere With Any Such Relationship.	42
F. The Court Erred In Awarding Prejudgment Interest on Non-Liquidated Damages.	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ahearn v. Anderson-Bishop Partnership, et al.</u> , 946 P.2d 417, 423-24 (Wyoming, 1997).....	32
<u>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</u> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 569, 807 P.2d 356 (1991) ..	39
<u>Bingham v. Lechner</u> , 111 Wn.App. 118, 127, 45 P.3d 562 (2002)	21
<u>Bloedel Timberlands v. Timber Indus.</u> , 28 Wn.App. 669, 674, 626 P.2d 30 (1981).....	38
<u>Bosley v. Monahan</u> , 137 Iowa 650, 112 N.W. 1102 (1907).....	26, 28
<u>Bradley v. Oviatt</u> , 86 Conn. 63, 84 A. 321 (1912).....	27
<u>Broten v. May</u> , 49 Wn.App. 564, 569, 744 P.2d 1085 (1987).....	42
<u>Buckley v. Hatupin</u> , 198 Wash. 543, 89 P.2d 212 (1939).....	passim
<u>Calbom v. Knudtson</u> , 65 Wn.2d 157, 162-63, 396 P.2d 148 (1964).....	42
<u>City of Seattle v. Blume</u> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 250, 947 P.2d 223 (1997)	44
<u>Deeter v. Angus</u> , 179 Cal.App. 3d 241, 251-53, 224 Cal.Rptr.801 (1986)..	31
<u>Des Moines Insurance Co. v. McIntire</u> , 99 Iowa 50, 68 N.W. 565	27
<u>Douglas v. Jepson</u> , 88 Wn.App. 342, 945 P.2d 244 (1997)	31
<u>F. D. Hill & Co. v. Wallerich</u> , 67 Wn.2d 409, 415, 407 P.2d 956 (1965)	43
<u>Firth v. Lu</u> , 103 Wn.App. 267, 276, 12 P.3d 618 (2000), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 146 Wn.2d 608, 49 P.3d 117 (2002).....	41, 42
<u>Firth v. Lu</u> , 146 Wn.2d 608, 49 P.3d 117 (2002).....	42

<u>Flower v. T.R.A. Industries, Inc.</u> , 127 Wn.App. 13, 111 P.3d 1192 (2005)	40
<u>Greaves v. Medical Imaging Systems, Inc.</u> , 71 Wn.App. 894, 862 P.2d 643 (1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 124 Wn.2d 389, 879 P.2d 276 (1994)	41
<u>Hansen v. Rothaus</u> , 107 Wash.2d at 474-78, 730 P.2d 662	46
<u>Harris & Co. v. Weller</u> , 52 App. D.C., 280 F. 980 987 (1922).....	28
<u>Hedges v. Hurd</u> , 47 Wn. (2d) 683, 289 P. (2d) 706 (1955)	35
<u>Hedges v. Hurd</u> , 47 Wn.2d 683, 687-88, 289 P.2d 706 (1951)	34
<u>Hein v. Chrysler Corporation</u> , 45 Wn.2d 586, 277 P.2d 708 (1954)	45
<u>Hertog, ex rel. S.A.H. v. City of Seattle</u> , 138 Wash.2d 265, 275, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	21
<u>Houser v. City of Redmond</u> , 16 Wn.App. 743, 746, 559 P.2d 577 (1977), <u>aff'd</u> . 91 Wn.2d 36, 586 P.2d 482 (1978)	44
<u>Hunt-Wesson</u> , 23 Wash.App. at 197, 596 P.2d 666	46
<u>Huttig v. Nessay</u> , 100 Fla. 1097, 130 So. 605, 607-08 (1930)	27
<u>Johnson v. Yousoofian</u> , 84 Wn.App. 755 at 762	39
<u>King Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Lane</u> , 68 Wash.App. 706, 721-22, 846 P.2d 550, 558-59 (1993):	46
<u>King v. Seattle</u> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 247, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	44
<u>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</u> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 157, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	42
<u>Liebergessel v. Evans</u> , 93 Wn.2d 881, 890, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980)	36
<u>Lige Dickson Company v. Union Oil Company</u> , 95 Wn.2d 291 (1981) ..	40

<u>Linnemann v Summers</u> , 95 N.J. Eq. 507, 123 A. 539 (1924).....	28, 29
<u>Matson v. Emory</u> , 36 Wn.App. 681, 686-87, 767 P.2d 1029 (1984).....	39
<u>McCarty v. King County Medical Service Corp.</u> , 26 Wn.2d 660, 680-81, 175 P.2d 653 (1947).....	38
<u>McLennan v. Investment Exchange Co.</u> , 170 Mo.App. 389, 156 S.W. 730 (1913).....	25, 28, 37
<u>Micro Enhancement Int’l, Inc., v. Coopers & Lybrand, L.L.P.</u> , 110 Wn.App. 412, 435, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....	36
<u>Miller v. Othello Packers, Inc.</u> , 67 Wn.2d 842, 844, 410 P.2d 33 (1966)	39, 41
<u>Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc. v. Texas Oil Company</u> , 40 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 692, 958 S.W.2d 178 (1998).....	33
<u>Nillson v. McDole</u> , 73 Wash. 312, 131 P. 1141 (1913).....	32
<u>Olson v. Scholes</u> , 17 Wn.App. 383, 391, 563 P.2d 1275 (1977).....	45
<u>Olympic Fish Products, Inc. v. Lloyd</u> , 93 Wn.2d 596, 598, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	44
<u>Pacific Cascade Corporation v. Nimmer</u> , 25 Wn.App. 552, 559-60, 608 P.2d 266 (1980).....	41
<u>Pannell v. Food Servs. of Am.</u> , 61 Wash.App. 418, 449, 810 P.2d 952, 815 P.2d 812 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wash.2d 1008, 824 P.2d 490 (1992).....	46
<u>Pietz v. Indermuehle</u> , 89 Wn.App. 503, 949 P.2d 449 (1998) (comment to WPI 50.14)	32
<u>Poutre v. Saunders</u> , 19 Wn.2d 561, 143 P.2d 554 (1943)	32
<u>Reed, et al. v. Michigan Metro Girl Scout Council</u> , 201 Mich.App. 10, 12- 13, 506 N.W.2d 231, 233 (1993)	32

<u>Reninger v. State Dept. of Corrections</u> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 448, 951 P.2d 782 (1998)	44
<u>Sanders v. Stevens</u> , 23 Ariz. 370, 203 P. 1083 (1922)	28
<u>Schweiter v. Halsey</u> , 57 Wn.2d 707, 359 P.2d 821 (1961).....	35
<u>Scymanski v. Dufault</u> , 80 Wn.2d 77, 84-85, 491 P.2d 1050 (1971)..	42, 43, 44
<u>Shah v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 130 Wn.App. 74, 121 P.3d 1204 (2005)	40
<u>Uni-Com Northwest, Ltd. v. Argus Pub. Co.</u> , 47 Wn.App. 787, 737 P.2d 304 (1987).....	38
<u>Woodmansee v. Peterson</u> , 132 Wash.App. 1050, 2006 WL 1195512 (2006)	12

Statutes

R.C.W. 25.05.100	32
------------------------	----

Treatises

Harper and F. James, <u>The Law of Torts</u> § 6.11 (1956), at 510.....	43
<u>Restatement (Second) of Agency</u> §14K.....	37
<u>Restatement [First] of Agency</u> §348.....	21
<u>Restatement of Contracts</u> §472(1) (c) (1932)	36
<u>Restatement of Contracts 2d</u> §139	40
<u>Restatement of the Law of Agency</u> , § 348.....	25
<u>Restatement of Torts 2d</u> §766, §766A	43
